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Case Information - Z-5-13/ MP-4-12 Falls of Neuse Road 
 

 Location Falls of Neuse Road, north side, east of its intersection with Walton 
Commons Drive 

Request Rezone property from Rural Residential with Watershed Protection 
Overlay District (WPOD) and Special Highway Overlay District-1 (SHOD-
1) to Rural Residential with Planned Development Conditional Use 
Overlay District, and with WPOD and SHOD-1 

Area of Request 25.71 acres 
Property Owner Falls of Neuse Driving Range, Inc. 

Contact Beth Trahos; 919-755-8760, beth.trahos@smithmoorelaw.com 
Citizens Advisory 

Council  
North --  
Joe Corey; 919-845-1716, corey3rd@gmail.com 

PC 
Recommendation 

Deadline 

May 15, 2013 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency 
The rezoning case is  Consistent    Inconsistent with the 2030 Comprehensive Plan. 
 

Future Land Use Map Consistency 
The rezoning case is  Consistent    Inconsistent with the Future Land Use Map. 
 

Comprehensive Plan Guidance 
 

FUTURE LAND USE  Rural Residential 
 

CONSISTENT Policies - LU 2.2  Compact Development 
- LU 3.5  Watershed Management 
- LU 4.5  Connectivity 
- LU 5.6  Buffering Requirements 
- LU 7.6  Pedestrian Friendly Development 
- T 4.4  R.O.W. Reservation for Transit 
- T 5.1  Enhancing Bike/Pedestrian Circulation  
- T 5.3  Bicycle and Pedestrian Mobility 
- T 5.10  Building Orientation 
- T 6.1  Surface Parking Alternatives 
- T 6.8  Green Parking Facilities 
- EP 2.3  Open Space Preservation 
- EP 5.3  Canopy Restoration 
- UD 3.7  Parking Lot Placement 
- AP-FL-3  Falls Lake Secondary Watershed Impervious 

Surface 
- AP-540F-3  Frontage Lots on Falls of Neuse Road 

mailto:beth.trahos@smithmoorelaw.com
mailto:corey3rd@gmail.com
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INCONSISTENT Policies - LU 1.2  Future Land Use Map and Zoning Consistency 
- LU 5.1  Reinforcing the Urban Pattern 
- LU 7.1  Encouraging Nodal Development 
- LU 10.6  Retail Nodes 
- EP 8.1  Light Pollution 
- AP-FL-1  Falls Lake Secondary Watershed Zoning 
- AP-540F-1  Development Character on Falls of Neuse Road 
- AP-540F-4  Falls of Neuse Low Intensity Appearance 
- AP-540F-5  Falls of Neuse Road Access 
- AP-540F-6  Falls of Neuse Access Spacing 

 

Summary of Proposed Conditions 
1. Site development is to be in general accordance with provisions of proposed Master Plan.  
 
 

Public Meetings 
Neighborhood 

Meeting 
Public 

Hearing Committee Planning Commission 

 
9/2/12 

 
1/15/13 

COW – 2/5/13 (deferred); 
COW – 3/5/13 (recommended 

approval) 

3/12/13 (deferred); 
3/26/13 (recommended 

approval) 
 

 Valid Statutory Protest Petition 
 

Attachments 
1. Staff report 

Planning Commission Recommendation 
Recommendation The Planning Commission finds that this case is inconsistent 

with the Comprehensive Plan, however based on the findings 
and reasons stated below, should be approved in accordance 
with the zoning condition and Master Plan as amended March 
19, 2013. 

Findings & Reasons 1. Although the proposal is inconsistent with the Future Land 
Use Map and several Comprehensive Plan policies governing 
development on the corridor and in the watershed, the 
proposed use and intensity of development is sufficiently 
offset by the measures offered to mitigate environmental 
impacts.  The stormwater treatment efforts offered are 
especially exemplary. 

2. The requested use of the site for recreational purposes is in 
the public interest. 

3. The proposal is compatible with the surrounding area, in that 
though the property is adjacent to residential uses, the 
existing wooded buffer abutting those properties will be 
expanded per the Master Plan. 

Motion and Vote Motion:  Fleming 
Second:  Buxton 
In Favor:  Buxton, Fleming, Fluhrer, Harris Edmisten, Haq, 
Mattox, Schuster, Sterling Lewis and Terando 
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This document is a true and accurate statement of the findings and recommendations of the 
Planning Commission. Approval of this document incorporates all of the findings of the attached 
Staff Report. 
 
 
________________________________  _____________________________3/26/13_ 
Planning Director  Date  Planning Commission Chairperson Date 
 
 
Staff Coordinator:   Doug Hill; Doug.Hill@raleighnc.gov  
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Doug.Hill@raleighnc.gov


 

 
 
 

 

Z-5-13 Falls of Neuse Road 

Case Summary 

Overview 
The proposal seeks to redevelop a 25.71-acre site, from use as a golf driving range and putt-putt 
course to a health club/ swimming pool/ accessory use complex. 
 
The intensity of development proposed would introduce a new sense of scale to the site and to 
the corridor area.  One-story, compact buildings existing on the site would give way to a 112,000 
square-foot structure and a 3,000 square foot cabana.  Most nearby buildings are one to two 
stories.  The North Quarter office buildings directly across the street from the site are conditioned 
to a maximum 30 feet in height and stand on ground lower than street grade.  The proposed 
building could be 57 feet tall and would stand above the grade of the street. 
 
The current 99-space double-bay parking area would increase to more than 550 spaces.  The 
main building would sit 200 to 215 feet back from the street behind four bays of parking.  Existing 
site development is mostly within 200 feet of Falls of Neuse Road.  Rezoning could result in 
hardscape features covering most of the site for 500 feet back from the street.  No other non-
retail use on Falls of Neuse Road exhibits such character for a mile in either direction. 
 
Topographically, the site falls off to the north from a ridgeline along Falls of Neuse Road.  Most of 
the site is open space, with wooded areas edging the I-540 right-of-way and covering swales at 
either of the site’s northern corners. 
 
To address runoff impacts, two large stormwater devices are proposed, complemented by a 
series of parking lot bioswales.  Beyond, forty percent of the site would remain open space, either 
as tree conservation or reforestation areas. 
 
Existing adjacent uses reflect the incremental nature of corridor development over the past 35 
years.  Bordering on the east is a daycare facility.  Across Falls of Neuse Road stand a 
community swimming pool, a martial arts school, a single family house, and the North Quarter 
office complex.  To the west lie two car wash facilities and an automobile service/ convenience 
center, and behind them is a vacant parcel mainly used for open storage.  Further back is the 
Lafayette subdivision, consisting of one-half to one-acre single-family residential lots.  The I-540 
right-of-way runs along the site’s northern border. 
 

Zoning Staff Report – Case Z-5-13 

Conditional Use District 
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Outstanding Issues 
 
Outstanding 
Issues 

1. Potential intensity and scale 
of site development 
 
 
 
 

2. Anticipated increase in traffic 
congestion  

 
3. Potential downstream sewer 

and fire flow impacts 
 

Suggested 
Mitigation 

1. Scale back and/ or 
reconfigure/ redesign 
proposed development to a 
building scale and site 
design more in keeping with 
surrounding context. 

2. Re-scale/ re-design the site 
to reduce trip generation/  
improve site access. 

3. Address sewer and fire flow 
impacts as needed. 
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Zoning Request 
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Rezoning Case Evaluation 
 

1.  Compatibility Analysis 
 

1.1  Surrounding Area Land Use/ Zoning Summary 
 
 
 

Subject 
Property 

North South East  West 

Existing 
Zoning 

RR RR O&I-1 CUD, 
R-4 

RR RR, O&I-2 
CUD, SC 

Additional 
Overlay 

WPOD, 
SHOD-2 

WPOD, 
SHOD-2 

(None) WPOD, 
SHOD-2 

WPOD, 
SHOD-2 

Future Land 
Use 

Rural 
Residential 

Rural 
Residential 

Office/ 
Research and 
Development 

Rural 
Residential 

Rural 
Residential, 
Neighborhood 
Mixed Use 

Current Land 
Use 

Recreation, 
Open Space 

Interstate 
Right-of-Way 

Office 
Complex, 
Single-Family 
Residence 

Daycare Single-family 
Residential, 
Vacant, Auto 
Repair & 
Service, Car 
Washes (2) 

 
 
1.2  Current vs. Proposed Zoning Summary 
 
 Existing Zoning Proposed Zoning 
    Residential Density: 1.089 units/ acre; 27 DUs total (Not permitted,  

per Master Plan) 
    Setbacks: 

Front: 
Side: 
Rear: 

 
40 feet 
10 feet 
30 feet 

 
30 feet min. (Sec. 8.B.) 
20 feet min. (Sec. 8.J.) 
20 feet min. (Sec. 8.J.) 

Retail Intensity Permitted: N/A Up to 30% of primary 
building (34,800 sf max.) 

Office Intensity Permitted: N/A (Not defined) 
 
The proposed rezoning is: 
 

 Compatible with the property and surrounding area. 
 

 Incompatible. 
     Analysis of Incompatibility: 
 

 
 

The site and immediately-surrounding properties currently exhibit a low-intensity, low-density 
character, as an intermediate area located between designated commercial nodes.  The 
proposed zoning would permit a scale of development and intensity of use more akin to those 
nodes. 
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Future Land Use Map 
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2.  Comprehensive Plan Consistency Analysis 
 
 
2.1  Future Land Use 
 
Future Land Use designation: Rural Residential. 
 
The rezoning request is:  
 

 Consistent with the Future Land Use Map. 
 

 Inconsistent 
     Analysis of Inconsistency: 
 

 
 
 
2.2  Policy Guidance 
 
The rezoning request is inconsistent with the following policies: 
 
Policy LU 1.2—Future Land Use Map and Zoning Consistency 
The Future Land Use Map shall be used in conjunction with the Comprehensive Plan policies to 
evaluate zoning consistency including proposed zoning map amendments and zoning text 
changes. 
 
The proposal would permit an intensity of development inconsistent with the Future Land Use 
designation. 
 
Policy LU 5.1 Reinforcing the Urban Pattern 
New development should be visually integrated with adjacent buildings, and more generally with 
the surrounding area.  Quality design and site planning is required so that new development 
opportunities within the existing urban fabric of Raleigh are implemented without adverse impacts 
on local character and appearance. 
 
Policy LU 7.1 Encouraging Nodal Development 
Discourage auto-oriented commercial “strip” development and instead encourage pedestrian-
oriented “nodes” of commercial development at key locations along major corridors.  Zoning and 
design standards should ensure that the height, mass, and scale of development within nodes 
respects the integrity and character of surrounding residential areas and does not unreasonably 
impact them. 
 

The Comprehensive Plan assigns Rural Residential designation “where intensification to more 
urban uses is not expected due to watershed constraints and existing fragmented parcel 
patterns. Rural Residential areas are generally developed with ‘ranchettes,’ hobby farms, 
estates, large-lot subdivisions, or conservation subdivisions with large common open space 
areas.”  The Plan adds that “the intent of this designation is to preserve the rural character of 
these areas and achieve compatible resource conservation objectives such as watershed 
conservation and tree protection.”  The proposal seeks a level of intensification similar to that 
of a retail center (e.g., Bent Tree shopping center, one half mile away, contains approx. 90,000 
sf; Lafayette Village, 800 feet west, contains 143,000 square feet, but split among a five-
building complex).  No buildings on abutting sites are more than 11,000 sf in size. 
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No other development of the intensity and the scale as that proposed exists within half a mile in 
either direction along the road corridor—and those, only in designated commercial areas.  The 
Lafayette Village shopping center contains nearly 143,000 square feet of non-residential uses, 
but that is dispersed among 5 multi-tenant buildings, each conditioned to a maximum height of 38 
feet; additionally, a substantial portion of that site’s parking is underground.  The largest structure 
within 800 feet of the site is less than 33,000 square feet in size; most nearby buildings range 
10,000 to 25,000 square feet.  The proposed building could encompass up to 112,000 square 
feet.  The longest single building façade along the subject section of the thoroughfare—that of the 
office condo building at 8305 Falls of Neuse—extends approximately 180 feet; the proposed 
building façade would be more than 280 feet long—the same as the anchor food store at the Bent 
Tree Plaza shopping center, half a mile away.  The office condo building has 3¾ bays of parking 
in front, but that parking parallels the road for only 200 feet.  The parking lot at the day care 
facility just east of the site is a full 4 bays deep, but only 255 feet wide.  The proposed 4-bay 
parking lot would parallel the road for more than 800 feet, broken up only by access drives and 
planting islands.  For consistency with the above policies, building size and the associated 
parking should be of proportions commensurate with neighboring corridor properties. 
 
Policy EP 8.1 Light Pollution 
Reduce light pollution and promote dark skies by limiting the brightness of exterior fixtures and 
shielding adjacent uses from light sources, provided safety is not compromised.  Minimize flood 
lighting and maximize low level illumination.  Promote the use of efficient, full cut-off lighting 
fixtures wherever practical.  Full cut-off fixtures emit no light above the horizontal plane. 
 
The Master Plan limits “exterior light fixtures” to being full cut-off, and 25 feet in height.  However, 
the wall-mounted fixtures shown in the elevation drawings are described in the plan narrative as 
being either full cut-off “or shielded from view”.  Given the visual prominence of those fixtures (20 
feet above the ground, and close to 4 feet in length), the proposal should prescribe how non-
cutoff light sources, if used, would be “shielded from view”. 
 
 
2.3 Area Plan Policy Guidance  
 
The rezoning request is inconsistent with the following Area Plan policies: 
 
Policy AP-FL-1 Falls Lake Secondary Watershed Zoning 
In the Falls Lake Secondary Watershed Protection Area, no new nonresidential zoning or land 
uses should be permitted. 
 
The proposed zoning and land uses, per Master Plan Section 6., are exclusively non-residential. 
 
Policy AP-540F-1 Development Character on Falls of Neuse Road 
Development along Falls of Neuse Road should not adversely impact adjacent residential 
properties due to bulk, scale, mass, fenestration or orientation of structures, stormwater runoff, 
noise caused by high levels of activity in service areas, or on-site lighting. 
 
A property directly across the street from the site—8600 Falls of Neuse Road—is a single-family 
residence.  Per Policy EP 8.1 above, specific provisions for shielding building-mounted lighting 
should be provided.  Additionally, it is unclear where outdoor mechanical equipment will be 
located, and what efforts will be taken to mitigate sound migration. 
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Policy AP-540F-4 Falls of Neuse Low Intensity Appearance 
Non-residential frontage lots outside of mixed-use and retail centers along Falls of Neuse Road 
should have a low intensity appearance accomplished through landscaping, combining lots, 
building design, and shared access. 
 
As proposed, the site building could be up to 57 feet tall.  The buildings at the Lafayette Village 
retail center, the most-intensive existing development within one half mile, are limited to a height 
of 38 feet.  The North Quarter office buildings directly across Falls of Neuse Road are conditioned 
to be no more than 30 feet tall (with pitched roofs), and stand below street grade.  On adjoining 
non-residential properties, buildings are a single story.  While the proposed site landscaping can 
assist in visual mitigation, building design should play a primary role.  The amended design 
reduces building length by 10%, but at more than 280 feet, the facade would still be the longest 
on the subject section of the corridor outside a designated commercial area.  Other architectural 
techniques (e.g., adding building articulation, employing step-backs and/ or pitched roofs, 
breaking up verticality by installing wide canopies or awnings) could be applied to reduce 
apparent scale.   
 
Policy AP-540F-5 Falls of Neuse Road Access 
Adequate access should be provided to Falls of Neuse Road without causing undue congestion 
or placing excessive traffic or parking loads on adjacent local residential streets. 
 
The Master Plan has been amended to provide street access to the site from Walton Commons 
Drive, as means to diffuse traffic generated by the site.  Staff review of the updated Traffic Impact 
Analysis, though, indicates that adding the third access point would not sufficiently offset traffic 
impacts to the thoroughfare.  The extension of Rue Monet Drive also could create a cut-through 
to Honeycutt Road, across the neighboring Lafayette subdivision. 
 
Policy AP-540F-6 Falls of Neuse Access Spacing 
Direct access points onto Falls of Neuse Road should be no closer than 400 feet apart except 
where existing topographic conditions require an exception to the 400 feet rule.  Cross access 
and shared parking should be used whenever possible. 
 
The proposal indicates site driveways are to be 280 feet apart, and within 300 to 360 feet of 
existing driveways on neighboring properties along the roadway.  While not consistent with the 
above policy, that configuration is noted by the applicants as having been accepted by 
transportation authorities.  
 
 
 
3.  Public Benefit and Reasonableness Analysis 
 

3.1  Public Benefits of the Proposed Rezoning 
 
• Introduction of new recreational concept/ facility, in close proximity to potential users. 
• Preservation of existing trees and open space in the Watershed Protection Overlay; proposed 

partial reforestation of site. 
• Reduction of stormwater peak flows and nutrient exports to below pre-development levels. 
• Provision for multi-modal access (bike racks, pedestrian ways to and through site, transit stop 

easement). 
• Building oriented to street. 
• Removal of tall sports field lighting (currently impacting adjacent residences). 
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3.2  Detriments of the Proposed Rezoning 
 
• Introduction of large areas of impervious surfaces in the Watershed Protection Overlay. 
• Traffic impacts (as identified by Transportation Planning Division): Build-out could result in 

significant congestion on the Falls of Neuse Road corridor. 
• Inconsistent and potentially precedent-setting visual/ urban form:  

- Proposal could result in construction of largest building on the subject section of corridor, 
although site is outside any designated mixed-use area, and is instead foreseen as 
supporting low density residential uses. 

- Site design isolates building; it would be set back more than 200 feet from street behind 
four bays of parking, and be more than 200 feet from the nearest road-front buildings on 
the neighboring properties. 

- Net effect: Design could further fragment rather than unify development character along 
the corridor. 

 
 
 
4.  Impact Analysis 

 
4.1 Transportation 
 

Primary 
Streets Classification 

2011 
NCDOT 
Traffic 

 Volume 
(ADT) 

2035 
Traffic 

Volume 
Forecast 
(CAMPO)    

Falls of 
Neuse Road 

Secondary 
Arterial 32,000 34,400    

Street 
Conditions             

Falls of 
Neuse Road Lanes Street Width 

Curb and 
Gutter 

Right-of-
Way Sidewalks 

Bicycle  
Accommodations 

Existing 5 75' 

Back-to-
back curb 

and 
gutter 

section 117' 

5' sidewalks 
on north side 
of the street 
and 8' MUP 
on the south 
side of street None 

City 
Standard 6 89' 

Back-to-
back curb 

and 
gutter 

section 110' 

minimum 5' 
sidewalks on 

both sides 

Striped bicycle 
lanes  

on both sides 
Meets City 
Standard? NO NO YES YES YES NO 
Expected 
Traffic  
Generation 
[vph] 

Current  
Zoning  

Proposed  
Zoning Differential       

AM PEAK 22 290 268       

PM PEAK 81 496 415       

Suggested Conditions/ 
Impact Mitigation: 

Staff has reviewed a revised traffic impact analysis study for this case. There are 
congestion issues on Falls of Neuse Road between I-540 and Honeycutt Road. 
The interchange of I-540 and Falls of Neuse Road is constrained by the need to 
give priority to north/south traffic flow. It is neither cost-effective nor practical to add 
additional travel lanes to Falls of Neuse Road at Honeycutt Road and the I-540 
interchange. It is highly unlikely that retiming traffic signals along Falls of Neuse 
Road would lead to appreciable increases in capacity. The applicant’s proposed 
mitigation, a third access onto Rue Monet Drive, will help decrease the amount of 
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traffic impacts but the improvements are modest. Redevelopment of the subject 
property for a health/fitness complex would increase delay for motorists traveling 
along Falls of Neuse Road. Staff concludes that there are significant congestion 
issues during the peak hour travel times along Falls of Neuse Road that are 
expected to increase with the development of Life Time Fitness.  Below is a 
potential impact mitigation measure for consideration.  

•  Provide additional public street access to the site by extension of Rue Monet 
Drive or an alternate connection. The extension of Rue Monet Drive from the 
southern end of the subject property to Walter Commons Drive through parcel 
1718-21-7422 will require a right-of-way dedication of at least fifty feet (50’) in 
width before a building permit is issued. A roadway of at least thirty-one feet (31’) 
in width from back of curb to back of curb, with curb and gutter, and sidewalk on 
one side will need to be constructed in the dedicated right-of-way before a 
certificate of occupancy is issued. The receiving end of the Rue Monet Drive 
extension at Walter Commons Drive shall require a right-of-way dedication of 
forty-five feet (45’) where a 50’ right-of-way dedication is not feasible. 

Additional 
Information: 

Neither NCDOT nor the City of Raleigh has any roadway construction projects scheduled in the 
vicinity of this case. 

 
Impacts Identified:  Likelihood of increased corridor congestion and queuing issues. 
 
 

4.2 Transit 
Site development could increase transit demand.  Offer of a 15’ x 20’ transit easement is 
included in the Master Plan. 
 
Impact Identified:  None. 
 
 

4.3 Hydrology 
 

Floodplain No FEMA Floodplain present 
Drainage Basin Falls Lake 

Stormwater Management Subject to Part 10, Chapter 9 
Overlay District WPOD  

 
Impact Identified:  Subject to Part 10, Chapter 9 Stormwater Regulations and Part 10, 
Chapter 10 Reservoir Watershed Protection Area Regulations (reservoir, secondary water 
supply), limiting percent impervious surface. 
 
 

4.4 Public Utilities 
 Maximum Demand (current) Maximum Demand (proposed) 

Water 25,710 gpd 321,375 gpd 
Waste Water 25,710 gpd 321,375 gpd 

 
The proposed rezoning would add approximately 295,665 gpd to the wastewater collection 
and water distribution systems of the City.  There is currently an eight (8”) inch sanitary sewer 
main and a twelve (12”) inch water main within the Falls of Neuse Road right-of-way at the 
property. 
 
Impact Identified:  The developer must submit a downstream sewer capacity study and 
those required improvements identified by the study must be permitted and constructed in 
conjunction with or prior to the proposed development being constructed.  Verification of 
available capacity for water fire flow is required as part of the building permit submittal 
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process.  Any water system improvements required to meet fire flow requirements will also be 
required. 

 
 

4.5 Parks and Recreation 
The subject tract is not located adjacent to a Capital Area Greenway corridor; the proposed 
zoning will not impact recreation level of service. 
 
Impact Identified:  None. 
 
 

4.6 Urban Forestry 
The site will comply with the tree conservation ordinance (10-2082.14) by setting aside 15% 
as tree conservation area.  The site will also provide 40% as wooded area through 
preservation and tree planting for compliance with 10-10021 (g). 
 
Impact Identified:  None. 
 
 

4.7 Designated Historic Resources 
No properties listed on the National Register of Historic Places located on or within 1,000 feet 
of site.  No Raleigh Historic Landmarks are located on or within 1,000 feet of the site.  
 
Impact Identified:  None. 
 
 

4.8  Community Development 
The site is not located within a Redevelopment Plan area. 
 
Impact Identified:  None. 
 
 

4.9  Appearance Commission 
At its January 10, 2013 meeting, the Appearance Commission offered the following 
comments and recommendations: 
• The Commission recommends relocation of some or all of the parking to the rear of the 

building to help bring the building to the street.  The Commission also encourages 
structured parking to further reduce impervious surfaces. 

• The Commission suggests preserving the mature trees at the front of the property 
• The Commission recommends using impervious pavement for the sidewalks and the 

inclusion of a sidewalk on the new street at the rear of the building.   
• The Commission discourages the use of beech trees. 
• The Commission suggests that additional pedestrian crossings and pathways be added in 

the parking lot and to connect the transit stop directly to the building entrance.  
• The Commission suggests that all building materials and design, landscape materials and 

design, fencing, and lighting be included in the Master Plan language to ensure 
compliance.  

• The Commission suggests that the applicant work with NCSU and the Department of 
Agriculture on the details of reforestation program. 

 
 

4.10  Impacts Summary 
• Potential intensity and scale of site development 
• Anticipated increase in traffic congestion 
• Potential downstream sewer and fire flow impacts 
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4.11  Mitigation of Impacts 

• Scale back and/ or reconfigure/ redesign the proposed development to a building scale 
and site design more in keeping with surrounding context. 

• Provide additional public street access to the site by extension of Rue Monet Drive or an 
alternate connection, and/or reduce the building footprint and the associated trips 
generated by the development. 

• Address sewer and fire flow impacts as needed. 
 
 
 

5. Conclusions 
 

While a major portion of the overall site would be left in open space or directly dedicated to 
stormwater mitigation, the proposal would introduce a new scale and intensity of development to 
a section of the Falls of Neuse Road corridor characterized by smaller, lower-intensity uses.  Site-
generated traffic could have a pronounced negative impact.  Sewer and fire flow issues may also 
arise. 
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